

No. 07-219

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON SHIPPING COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GRANT BAKER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

E. EDWARD BRUCE
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Exxon Shipping Company*

WALTER DELLINGER
(*Counsel of Record*)
JOHN F. DAUM
CHARLES C. LIFLAND
JONATHAN D. HACKER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Exxon Mobil Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. The Punitive Damages Trial	6
C. Appellate Proceedings	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. This Court Should Not Overrule 200 Years of Maritime Law that Preclude Vicarious Punitive Damages for the Acts of a Master at Sea	18
II. Punitive Damages for Unauthorized Dis- charges of Oil and Hazardous Substances Are Not Available in Federal Maritime Law Tort Actions.	27
A. The Clean Water Act Establishes Fed- eral Maritime Policy Concerning Pun- ishment and Deterrence of Unauthor- ized Discharges and Displaces Judicial Regulation of the Same Subject	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
B. Even if the CWA Leaves Room for Judicial Lawmaking Concerning Punishment and Deterrence of Maritime Oil Spills, the Court Should Not Choose to Authorize Punitive Damages.	41
III. Maritime Law Does Not Permit This Punitive Damages Award.	43
A. Substantive Maritime Law, Not Just the Constitution, Sets Limits on Maritime Punitive Damages Awards.	44
B. No Punitive Damages Are Available Under Maritime Law Where Prior Criminal and Civil Sanctions Have Already Satisfied Any Reasonable Interest in Punishment or Deterrence.....	47
C. In the Alternative, the Court Should Set Appropriate Standards for Punitive Damages Under Maritime Law, Consistent with Maritime Policies.	50
CONCLUSION	56
ADDENDUM	
Relevant Provisions of Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1311 <i>et seq.</i> (1988).....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	46
<i>American Society of Mech. Eng'rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	21, 22
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	22
<i>Beliz v. W.H. McLeod & Sons Packing Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1985).....	48
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	passim
<i>Bowden v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 710 A.2d 267 (Md. 1998).....	45
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998).....	43
<i>California v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990).....	22
<i>CEH, Inc. v. F/V Seafarer</i> , 70 F.3d 694 (1st Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	40
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	passim
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	27
<i>Columbian Insurance Co. v. Ashby & Stribling</i> , 38 U.S. 331 (1839).....	25
<i>Comm'r v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Conner v. Aerovox, Inc.</i> , 730 F.2d 835 (1st Cir. 1984)	36
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	28
<i>Dardinger v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 781 N.E.2d 121 (Ohio 2002)	45
<i>Dooley v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 524 U.S. 116 (1998).....	35, 36, 51
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	10
<i>Executive Jet Aviation v. City of Cleveland</i> , 409 U.S. 249 (1972).....	46
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982).....	46, 54
<i>Gaffney v. Riverboat Services of Indiana, Inc.</i> , 451 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	45
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	27, 40
<i>Glynn v. Roy Al Boat Management Co.</i> , 57 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Greenbelt Co-op Publ'g Ass'n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	21
<i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir. 1995).....	36, 38, 39
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	44, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Horsley v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 1994)	36
<i>In re Glacier Bay</i> , 944 F.2d 577 (9th Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>In re Merry Shipping, Inc.</i> , 650 F.2d 622 (5th Cir. 1981).....	39
<i>In re Oswego Barge Corp.</i> , 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981)	29, 30, 36
<i>In re P&E Boat Rentals</i> , 872 F.2d 642 (5th Cir. 1989).....	20, 25
<i>In re Paris Air Crash</i> , 622 F.2d 1315 (9th Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>International Bhd. of Elec. Workers v.</i> <i>Foust</i> , 442 U.S. 42 (1979).....	27, 40
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Harris Trust & Savings</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	40
<i>Kemezy v. Peters</i> , 79 F.3d 33 (7th Cir. 1996).....	54
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	15, 26
<i>Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893).....	19, 22
<i>Lee v. Edwards</i> , 101 F.3d 805 (2d Cir. 1996)	45
<i>Lewis v. Lewis & Clark Marine, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 438 (2001).....	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	37
<i>Mason v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 1546 (10th Cir. 1991).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mathie v. Fries</i> , 121 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1997)	45
<i>Matthiessen v. Vanech</i> , 836 A.2d 394 (Conn. 2003)	22
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994)	43, 46
<i>McMillan v. Massachusetts SPCA</i> , 140 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 1998)	48
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v.</i> <i>Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	32, 33, 34, 36
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	16, 28, 35, 41
<i>Miller v. American President Lines</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> , 858 P.2d 568 (Cal. 1993)	48
<i>Mobil Oil Co. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	16, 30, 34, 35
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970)	46
<i>Moreno v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 1996)	50
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	43, 46, 54
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)	43
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	passim
<i>Pacific Packing & Nav. Co. v. Fielding</i> , 136 F. 577 (9th Cir. 1905)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007).....	50
<i>Protectus Alpha Nav. Co. v. North Pac. Grain Growers</i> , 767 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1985).....	passim
<i>Ralston v. The States Rights</i> , 20 F. Cas. 201 (E.D. Pa. 1836).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Pocahontas, Inc.</i> , 477 F.2d 1048 (1st Cir. 1973)	38
<i>Roginsky v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1967)	48
<i>Rosado v. Santiago</i> , 562 F.2d 114 (1st Cir. 1977)	48
<i>Routh Wrecker Serv. v. Washington</i> , 980 S.W.2d 240 (Ark. 1998).....	45
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	46, 54
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	37
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	21
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	passim
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. 546 (1818).....	passim
<i>The Golden Gate</i> , 16 F. Cas. 141 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1856).....	19
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 88 U.S. 558 (1874).....	46
<i>The Ludlow</i> , 280 F. 162 (N.D. Fla. 1922)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>The Seven Brothers</i> , 170 F. 126 (D.R.I. 1909).....	20
<i>The State of Missouri</i> , 76 F. 376 (7th Cir. 1896).....	19
<i>Thyssen, Inc. v. S.S. Fortune Star</i> , 777 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	28, 32
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	45, 47, 55
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Fuhrman</i> , 407 F.2d 1143 (6th Cir. 1969).....	20, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975).....	43
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 369 U.S. 527 (1962).....	38
<i>Wahlstrom v. Kawasaki Heavy Indus.</i> , 4 F.3d 1084 (2d Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Zazu Designs v. L'Oreal, S.A.</i> , 979 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1992).....	55
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 15	22
18 U.S.C. § 3571(d).....	5, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
43 U.S.C. § 1653(a).....	2
43 U.S.C. § 1653(c)	2
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 363(n)	33
CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9607(c)(3)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Civil Rights Act of 1981, 42 U.S.C. § 1981A	33
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	4
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1311(c).....	31
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(c).....	5
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)	31
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(f)	4, 32
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(o)(1)	37, 39
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(o)(2)	51
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1365(e)	39
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1311 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Commodities Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. § 18(a)(1)(B)	33
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681u	33
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3613(c).....	33
Federal Wiretap Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2520(b)(2)	33
Miss. Code Ann. 11-1-65(1)(a)	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 507:16 (2007)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Petroleum Marketing Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2805(d)	33
Postal Accountability & Enhancement Act, 39 U.S.C. § 3018(g)(2)	33
Pub. L. No. 91-224 sec. 102, § 11(o)(1), 84 Stat. 91, 97 (1970).....	38
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Law Inst., <i>50th Annual Meeting</i> <i>Proceedings 1973</i> (1974)	23
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)	38
Restatement (Second) Agency § 217C (1958).....	23
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 909.....	20, 23
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 909(d)	21
S. Rep. No. 91-351 (1969).....	32
Shavell, <i>ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF</i> <i>ACCIDENT LAW</i> 162 (1987).....	54
